-1594 RE	SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
Nc. 0651-0011 (exc. 454)	-2001 Y Falent and Trademark Office		
ab seminos = = = ▼			
To the Honomaia Commissioner of E			
10180	U\$33		
Name of conveying party(les): 7.3001	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Clarence J. Venne, L.L.C.	Name: Harris Trust & Savings Bank, as ager		
	internal Address:		
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 111 W. Monroe		
General Parmership	•		
Corporation-State OtherL_C	City: Chicago // State: IL ZIP: 60603		
ditional name(s) of conveying partyles) strached? Yes No.	☐ Individual(s) citt/enship		
A	Association ///		
Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Parmership 30 100		
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Corporation-Slate		
■ Security Agreement □ Change of Name			
□ Other	If assigned in not porticued in the United States, a portioning representative designated is attached:		
ecuron Date: July 6, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional nameral & addressies) attached? Tes & No.		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
Application number(s) of patent number(s).			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	7623925		
Additional numbers	attached? Yes C No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and		
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:		
I awar Vonzath			
	7. Total lee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn			
33rd Floor	Cy Enclosed		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Simple Address: 35 West Wacker Drive			
Street Address: 35 West Wacker Drive	R Donneit hereust humber		
	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60601	N/A		
8/06/2001 LMUFLLER 00000071 76223925	(Altach outbloate copy of this bade if paying by deposit account)		
1 FC:481 40.00 DP DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE		
2 FC:482 300.00 Op#			
Statement and signature.			
to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informine original document.	netion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy o		
	Wav 7/26/01/		
Laura Konrath	zignature Date		
Total number of pages including	cover sneet attachments, and document:		

Continuation Item 1

U.S. Trademark Registration

MARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL #/ FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NO./ REG. DATE	STATUS
WINDOW WRITER	US	76/223925 3/13/01		PENDING
KINDER PAINTS	US	76/152147 10/23/00		PENDING
PHOTO DAUBER	US	76 / 144601 10/11/00		PENDING
MILLENNIUM MARKER	US	75/850622 11/16/99		PUBLISHED 7/25/00
CLEAR NIGHTS	US	75/693589 4/29/99	2,427,513 2/6/01	REGISTERED
BINGO & design	US	75/474394 4/27/98	2,257,023 6/29/99	REGISTERED
SUNSATIONAL	US	75/248238 2/26/97	2,147,524 3/31/98	REGISTERED
DAB'N SEAL	US	74/255581 3/16/92	1,768,067 4/27/93	REGISTERED
DAB'N STIC	US	74/140166 2/19/91	1,704,224 7/28/92	REGISTERED
DAB'N GLO	US	73/632256 11/24/ 8 6	1,446,391 7/7/87	REGISTERED
DAB-O-INK WORLD'S FINEST BINGO MARKER & design	US	73/597054 5/13/86	1,454,169 8/25/87	REGISTERED
DAB-O-INK	US	73/595847 4/28/86	1,416,619 11/11/86	REGISTERED
MEGA	US	73/401906 11/8/82	1,261,813 12/20/83	REGISTERED

TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, CLARENCE J. VENNE, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability

company (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 1425 Hanford Street, Levittown, Pennsylvania,

19057, hereby grants to Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as the Secured Party, with principal

offices at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Grantee"), a security interest in

(i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark

registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto,

(ii) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents")

set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds and Products

of the foregoing (as set forth in Section 1(k) of the Security Agreement referred to below) of the

Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Marks and (v) all

causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and

Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Grant of

Security Interest") is made to secure the full and prompt performance and payment of all the

Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement between the

Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of July 6, 2001 (as amended, restated, supplemented or

otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the

events set forth in Section 12 of the Security Agreement, the Grantee shall, upon such

satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing

-1-

894514.1

the security interest in and re-assigning the Marks and Patents acquired under this Grant of

Security Interest.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security

interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the

Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in

addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are

incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security

Interest are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

[signature page follows]

-2-

894514.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security

Interest as of the 6 day of July, 2001.

CLARENCE J. VENNE, L.L.C. as Grantor

BY: CJV HOLDINGS, INC. ITS SOLE MEMBER

By: Eduard H. Benford

Title Viu President

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Grantee

By: Lee A. Vandermyde

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registration

MARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL #/ FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NO./ REG. DATE	STATUS
WINDOW WRITER	US	76/223925 3/13/01		PENDING
KINDER PAINTS	US	76/152147 10/23/00		PENDING
PHOTO DAUBER	US	76 /,1446 01 10/11/00		PENDING
MILLENNIUM MARKER	US	75/850622 11/16/99		PUBLISHED 7/25/00
CLEAR NIGHTS	US	75/693589 4/29/99	2,427,513 2/6/01	REGISTERED
BINGO & design	US	75/474394 4/27/98	2,257,023 6/29/99	REGISTERED
SUNSATIONAL	US	75/248238 2/26/97	2,147,524 3/31/98	REGISTERED
DAB'N SEAL	US	74/255581 3/16/92	1,768,067 4/27/93	REGISTERED
DAB'N STIC	US	74/140166 2/19/91	1,704,224 7/28/92	REGISTERED
DAB'N GLO	US	73/632256 11/24/86	1,446,391 7/7/87	REGISTERED
DAB-O-INK WORLD'S FINEST BINGO MARKER & design	US	73/597054 5/13/86	1,454,169 8/25/87	REGISTERED
DAB-O-INK	US	73/595847 4/28/86	1,416,619 11/11/86	REGISTERED
MEGA	US	73/401906 11/8/82	1,261,813 12/20/83	REGISTERED

RECORDED: 07/30/2001